

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

## No. G174] PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 2nd DECEMBER [2002]

Electricity Industry Act (Chapter 78)

## NOTICE OF STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIXED BY PNG POWER LIMITED IN RELATION TO SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY TO CUSTOMERS

I, Lawrence Martin Solomon, the Acting Chief Executive Officer of PNG Power Limited (PNG Power), by virtue of the powers conferred by the above mentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, hereby advise all customers that PNG Power will now apply to all customers, including those customers already receiving electricity supply, the new Standard Terms and Conditions contained in the Customer Supply and Sale Contract. All customers desiring the supply of electricity will now be subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions and upon which PNG Power will connect your supply point to PNG Power's electricity distribution Network, maintain that connection, supply electricity to you at your supply point and sell electricity to you for use at your supply point. The Standard Terms and Conditions contained conditions contained in amongst other things the following:---

- (i) the services that will be provided to the customers;
- (ii) the standard, quality and reliability of the service to be provided;
- (iii) the preconditions that may apply to a customer when applying for electricity supply;
- (iv) the customer's responsibilities and obligations in respect to the supply of electricity;
- (v) the tariffs/charges that apply to the customer;
- (vi) how the customer is to be billed and the payment of such bills;
- (vii) the grounds on which disconnection of electricity supply can be made and interruptions to electricity can be made.

These Standard Terms and Conditions will come into force as at the date of this Gazettal Notice and when in force it will by law, be binding on PNG Power and each individual customer. No document needs to be signed for these Standard Terms and Conditions to be binding on PNG Power and you as the customer.

Dated this 2nd day of December, 2002.

L.M. SOLOMON, Acting Chief Executive Officer.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—534.